

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 25, 2016, 11:33 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 91986-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

PETITIONER,

v.

CODY RAY FLORES,

RESPONDENT.

Filed *E*
Washington State Supreme Court

FEB 05 2016

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk *by h*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON**

RUSSELL M. AOKI, WSBA #15717
russ@aokilaw.com

ISHAM M. REAVIS, WSBA #45281
isham@aokilaw.com

HELEN D. LING, WSBA #43621
helen@aokilaw.com

AOKI LAW PLLC
IBM Building
1200 5th Avenue, Suite 750
Seattle WA 98101
(206) 624-1900

DOUGLAS B. KLUNDER
WSBA #32987
klunder@aclu-wa.org

ACLU OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
901 5th Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST 3

III. ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED BY *AMICUS* 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

V. ARGUMENT 5

 A. There was no authority of law under article I, section 7 to
 justify the seizure of Mr. Flores 6

 B. This Court should not extend *Mendez* and *Parker* to allow
 the stop of companions on foot..... 11

 1. The scope of the *Mendez* rule must be carefully drawn..... 12

 2. The practical safety concerns in an automotive stop are
 not present when making a stop or arrest outside of the
 automobile context..... 13

 3. Expansion of the *Mendez* rule would erode article I,
 section 7’s protections and risk discriminatory
 application..... 13

 C. The Court of Appeals correctly held that suppression was
 required because there was no objective rationale justifying
 the order to Mr. Flores to walk backwards 16

 D. This Court should reject the State’s request for alternative
 remedies to suppression 17

VI. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. article I, section 7 passim

Cases

<i>State v. Afana</i> , 169 Wn.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010).....	18
<i>State v. Boyer</i> , 124 Wn. App. 593, 102 P.3d 833 (2004).....	12
<i>State v. Broadnax</i> , 98 Wn.2d 289, 654 P.2d 96 (1982)	8, 9
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 146 Wn.2d 166, 43 P.3d 513 (2002)	6, 12, 17
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 188 Wn. App. 305, 351 P.3d 189 (2015).....	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>State v. Garvin</i> , 166 Wn.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009).....	12
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986)	7
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....	passim
<i>State v. Morse</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1, 123 P.3d 832 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003)	6
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 139 Wn.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73 (1999).....	passim
<i>State v. Patton</i> , 167 Wn.2d 379, 219 P.3d 651 (2009)	18
<i>State v. Potter</i> , 68 Wn. App. 134, 842 P.2d 481 (1992)	11
<i>State v. Ringer</i> , 100 Wn.2d 686, 674 P.2d 1240 (1983)	6
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 119 Wn.2d 675, 835 P.2d 1025 (1992).....	12
<i>State v. Snapp</i> , 174 Wn.2d 177, 275 P.3d 289 (2012).....	6
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 93 Wn.2d 838, 613 P.2d 525 (1980)	15

<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009)	6
<i>State v. Winterstein</i> , 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009).....	18
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	10

United States

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend IV	6, 7
----------------------------	------

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249, 127 S. Ct. 2400, 168 L. Ed. 2d 132 (2007).....	7
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408, 117 S. Ct. 882, 137 L. Ed. 2d 41 (1997).....	7, 8
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366, 113 S. Ct. 2130, 124 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1993).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106, 98 S. Ct. 330, 54 L. Ed. 2d 331 (1977).....	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968).....	passim
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897, 104 S. Ct. 3405, 82 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1984).....	18

Other Authorities

Other State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Gonsalves</i> , 429 Mass. 658, 711 N.E.2d 108 (1999).....	9
<i>State v. Caron</i> , 155 Vt. 492, 586 A.2d 1127 (1990).....	9
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 313 Conn. 1, 95 A.3d 1081 (2014)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Kim</i> , 68 Haw. 286, 711 P.2d 1291 (1985).....	9

<i>State v. Morton</i> , 151 Ore. App. 734, 951 P.2d 179 (1997).....	9
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 134 N.J. 599, 637 A.2d 158 (1994).....	9
Treatises	
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (5th ed. 2012).....	12
Articles	
Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>Perspectives on the Fourth Amendment</i> , 58 Minn. L. Rev. 349, (1974).....	14
<i>Connecticut Supreme Court Upholds Suspicionless Street Stop of Suspect’s Companion—State v. Kelly</i> , 95 A.3d 1081 (Conn. 2014), 128 Harv. L. Rev. 1003, (2015).....	14
Nadine Strossen, <i>The Fourth Amendment in the Balance: Accurately Setting the Scales Through the Least Intrusive Alternative Analysis</i> , 63 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1173, (1988).....	14
Shima Baradaran, <i>Rebalancing the Fourth Amendment</i> , 102 Geo. L.J. 1, (2013).....	14
